A RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRE THE TAXICAB SERVICE PROPOSED BY THE APPLICATION OF CHARLOTTE CAB COMPANY, INC., FOR TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATES HELD BY TROY L. BROWN AND WILLIAM JOE KING UPON TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF TAXI-CABS TO CHARLOTTE CAB COMPANY, INC. 385

WHEREAS, Troy L. Brown, individual, owns eight taxicabs and holds eight certificates, and William Joe King, individual, owns six taxicabs and holds six certificates, and

WHEREAS, said individuals have caused to be organized the Charlotte Cab Company, Inc., and propose to transfer ownership of said taxicabs to said corporation, and such transfer will, under Section 19-18 of the City Code, automatically revoke the certificates now held individually, and

WHEREAS, said corporation has applied to the City Council for issuance by transfer of fourteen certificates for the operation of taxicabs in the City of Charlotte, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered and investigated all matters pertinent to said application as required by Section 19-9, 19-11, 19-12 and 19-10 of the City Code and, after notice and hearing as required by law, desires to approve said application, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that it is hereby determined and declared that public convenience and necessity require the taxicab service proposed by the application of Charlotte Cab Company, Inc., and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 19-18 of the City Code, upon the transfer of ownership of said fourteen taxicabs from said individuals to Charlotte Cab Company, Inc., and upon compliance by Charlotte Cab Company, Inc., with the terms of its application, the eight certificates now held by Troy L. Brown, and the six certificates now held by William Joe King, shall be automatically revoked and fourteen new certificates shall be issued to Charlotte Cab Company, Inc., in the manner prescribed by the City Code.

Approved as to form:

## City Attorney

## Deputy City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 11th day of May, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 385.

> Ruth Armstrong Deputy City Clerk